

No. 19-7007

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRYSHUN GENARD FURLOW,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kimberly Harvey Albro, Esquire
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1901 Assembly Street, Suite 200
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Telephone No.: (803) 765-5088
Email: Kimberly_Albro@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The Fourth Circuit ignored this Court’s relevant precedent when it misapplied the categorical approach and determined S.C. Code §44-53-375(B) is divisible 1

 II. This Court should revisit *Custis* and *Daniels* in light of the due process violation created by the Fourth Circuit’s opinion 6

 III. This Court can GVR this case under its broad authority in light of *Rehaif* .. 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 481 (1898)	6, 7
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dryers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	4
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	6
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	6, 7
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	4, 5
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	5
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	9
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	1, 3, 5
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	5
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury of U.S.</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	4
<i>State v. Raffaldt</i> , 456 S.E.2d 390 (S.C. 1995)	3, 4
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2013-UP-312, 2013 WL 8538756 (S.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	3
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 990 F.2d 1426 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Furlow</i> , No. 18-4531, (4th Cir. July 22, 2019).....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 954 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020)	10

United States v. Marshall, 747 F. App'x 139 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §922(g) 10

28 U.S.C. §2106..... 9

Fla. Stat. §784.03(2)..... 5

S.C. Code §44-53-370 2, 4

S.C. Code §44-53-370(a)..... 4

S.C. Code §44-53-375(B) *passim*

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 35..... 10

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 40..... 10

South Carolin Appellate Court Rule 203 8

South Carolina Appellate Court rule 243 8

South Carolina Appellate Court rule 268(d)..... 3
